

HB0420/300916/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 420
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after “permit” insert “valid in certain counties”; in lines 4 and 7, in each instance, strike “or a straight truck”; and in lines 9, 11 and 12, and 15 and 16, in each instance, strike “or straight truck”.

On page 2, in line 7, after “Assembly;” insert “providing for the construction of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 18, insert:

“(A) AN EXCEPTIONAL MILK HAULING PERMIT ISSUED UNDER THIS SECTION IS VALID ONLY IN ALLEGANY COUNTY, ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, BALTIMORE COUNTY, CARROLL COUNTY, FREDERICK COUNTY, GARRETT COUNTY, HOWARD COUNTY, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, AND WASHINGTON COUNTY.”;

in line 22, after “IS” insert “**THE ONLY LOAD ON THE VEHICLE AND IS**”; in line 25, strike “(I) FOR A COMBINATION OF VEHICLES, HAS” and substitute “**HAS**”; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 27 down through “AXLE” in line 29.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in lines 19, 30, and 32, strike “(A)”, “(B)”, and “(A)”, respectively, and substitute “**(B)**”, “**(C)**”, and “**(B)**”, respectively.

(Over)

On page 3, in lines 16 and 18, strike “(C)” and “(A)”, respectively, and substitute “(D)” and “(B)”, respectively.

On page 4, in lines 3, 5, 13, and 15, strike “(D)”, “(A)”, “(E)”, and “(A)”, respectively, and substitute “(E)”, “(B)”, “(F)”, and “(B)”, respectively.

On page 5, in lines 10 and 28, strike “(F)” and “(G)”, respectively, and substitute “(G)” and “(H)”, respectively.

On page 6, in lines 4, 7, 10, and 13, strike “(E)(3)”, “(E)(3)”, “(H)”, and “(I)”, respectively, and substitute “(F)(3)”, “(F)(3)”, “(I)”, and “(J)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2 in lines 21 and 30, on page 3 in lines 16 and 17, on page 4 in lines 3 and 4, and on page 5 in line 7, in each instance, strike “**OR A STRAIGHT TRUCK**”.

On page 3, in lines 5 and 6, strike “**OR ON A STRAIGHT TRUCK**”; in line 6, strike “**MAXIMUM GROSS**”; in line 8, strike “**1. FOR A COMBINATION OF VEHICLES, A**” and substitute “**A**”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 9 down through “**WEIGHT**” in line 11; and in lines 23 and 24, in each instance, strike “**OR STRAIGHT TRUCK**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in line 15, strike “**OR**”; in line 18, after “**PERMIT**” insert “**; OR**”

(III) A PRODUCER OF RAW LIQUID MILK HAVING THE PRODUCT TRANSPORTED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN EXCEPTIONAL MILK HAULING PERMIT”;

in line 19, after “**PERMIT**” insert a comma; in line 20, strike “**OR**”; in the same line, after “**MILK**” insert “**, OR A PRODUCER OF RAW LIQUID MILK**”; in line 25, after “**FROM**” insert “**PICKING UP FROM THE PRODUCER OR**”; in the same line, after “**DELIVERING**” insert “**TO THE NONCOMPLIANT FACILITY**”; and strike beginning with “**TO**” in line 26 down through “**FACILITY**” in line 27.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, after line 29, insert:

“SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That nothing in this Act shall be construed to exempt a holder of an exceptional milk hauling permit from any applicable State or federal motor carrier requirements not specifically addressed in this Act.”;

and in line 30, strike “4.” and substitute “5.”.